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An Act relating to railroads; amending 66 O.S. 

1991, Section 126, which relates to bells and 

whistles; modifying type of whistle for 

locomotives; and providing an effective date.  

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     66 O.S. 1991, Section 126, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 126.  A bell of at least thirty (30) pounds weight, or a 

steam whistle, shall be placed on each locomotive engine, and shall 

be rung or whistled at the distance of at least eighty (80) rods 

from the place where the said railroad shall cross any other road or 

street, under a penalty of Fifty Dollars ($50.00) for every neglect, 

to be paid by the corporation owning the railroad, one-half thereof 

to go to the informer, and the other half to the state, and shall 

also be liable for all damages which shall be sustained by any 

person by reason of such neglect. 

SECTION 2.  This act shall become effective November 1, 1996. 
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Passed the House of Representatives the 20th day of May, 1996. 

 

 

 

Speaker of the House of 

Representatives 

 

Passed the Senate the 20th day of May, 1996. 

 

 

 

President of the Senate 

 

 


